

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2021/093

Order No.: 078 (NBI/2022) Date: 12 July 2022

Original: English

Before: Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

RONVED

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW THE APPLICATION

Counsel for the Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for the Respondent:

Yehuda Goor, AAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2021/093

Order No.: 078 (NBI/2022)

Introduction

1. The Applicant filed an application on 22 October 2021 to contest the decision

by the Regional Service Center Entebbe to deny reimbursement of 'Special

equipment' under the Special Education Grant.

2. The Respondent filed a reply to the application on 23 November 2021.

3. The Tribunal held a case management discussion on 22 June 2022 during

which the Tribunal proposed and the parties agreed to engage in informal discussions

in an attempt to resolve the dispute *inter partes*.

4. On 9 July 2022, the Applicant filed a motion to withdraw the application

pursuant to the terms and conditions of a confidential settlement agreement.

Deliberations and Order

5. The Tribunal commends the parties for having resolved this matter *inter*

partes.

6. The Tribunal hereby ORDERS that the matter of *Ronved v Secretary-General*

of the United Nations (UNDT/NBI/2021/093) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 12th day of July 2022

Entered in the Register on this 12th day of July 2022

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi